
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
6 January 2023 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Audit Committee to be held in the 
Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill, on Monday, 16th January, 2023 commencing 
at 7.30 pm.   
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance on the Conduct of Meetings  
 
 
 

5 - 6 

Public Document Pack



 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for absence  
 

 

3. Notification of Substitute Members  
 

7 - 8 

4. Declarations of interest  
 

9 - 10 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct – 
Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
 
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Minutes  
 

11 - 14 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
on 26 September 2022 
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

6. Auditor's Annual Report  
 

15 - 44 

 The Council’s external auditors (Grant Thornton UK LLP) are required to satisfy 

themselves that the Authority has made proper arrangements for securing 

economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources and to report on the 

same to those charged with governance - which for this purpose is the Audit 

Committee – followed by Cabinet and Full Council.  

 
7. Risk Management  
 

45 - 80 

 The report asks Members to review the Risk Management Strategy and 

accompanying Risk Management Guidance and to recommend to Cabinet its 

adoption by Full Council. The report also provides an update on the risk 

management process and the Strategic Risk Register. 

 
8. Treasury Management Update and Treasury Management and 

Annual Investment Strategy for 2023-24  
 

81 - 130 

 The report provides details of investments undertaken and return achieved in the 

first nine months of the current financial year and an introduction to the 2023/24 

Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategy.  Members are invited to 

recommend adoption of the Strategy to Cabinet.  

 
 
 
 

Members%20are%20reminded%20of%20their%20obligation%20under%20the%20Council’s%20Code%20of%20Conduct%20to%20disclose%20any%20Disclosable%20Pecuniary%20Interests%20and%20Other%20Significant%20Interests%20in%20any%20matter(s)%20to%20be%20considered%20or%20being%20considered%20at%20the%20meeting.%20These%20are%20explained%20in%20the%20Code%20of%20Conduct%20on%20the%20Council’s%20website%20at%20Code%20of%20conduct%20–%20Tonbridge%20and%20Malling%20Borough%20Council%20(tmbc.gov.uk).
Members%20are%20reminded%20of%20their%20obligation%20under%20the%20Council’s%20Code%20of%20Conduct%20to%20disclose%20any%20Disclosable%20Pecuniary%20Interests%20and%20Other%20Significant%20Interests%20in%20any%20matter(s)%20to%20be%20considered%20or%20being%20considered%20at%20the%20meeting.%20These%20are%20explained%20in%20the%20Code%20of%20Conduct%20on%20the%20Council’s%20website%20at%20Code%20of%20conduct%20–%20Tonbridge%20and%20Malling%20Borough%20Council%20(tmbc.gov.uk).


 Decisions to be taken under Delegated Powers 
 

9. Accounting Policies  
 

131 - 144 

 This report presents the Accounting Policies proposed for the 2022/23 Financial 

Statements for consideration and endorsement. 

 
10. Annual Review of Whistleblowing Policy  
 

145 - 170 

 This report informs Members of the outcome of the annual review of the Council’s 

Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure, together with the external Whistleblowing 

Policy. 

 
 Matters submitted for Information 

 
11. Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Update  
 

171 - 190 

 This report provides Members with an update on the work of both the Internal 

Audit function and the Counter Fraud function.  

12. Urgent Items  
 

191 - 192 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

13. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

193 - 194 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

14. Urgent Items  
 

195 - 196 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chair) 
Cllr N Foyle (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Cllr T Bishop 

Cllr R I B Cannon 
Cllr N J Heslop 
 

Cllr P M Hickmott 
Cllr J R S Lark 
Cllr M R Rhodes 
 

 
(Note: There is one vacant seat following the resignation of a member of the Green Party) 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) All meetings of the Borough Council will be livestreamed to YouTube here, 

unless there is exempt or confidential business be discussed: 

https://www.youtube.c
[...]
 Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

 

Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal of 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 
TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES 

 
Monday, 26th September, 2022 

 
Present: Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chair), Cllr R I B Cannon, Cllr J R S Lark, 

Cllr M R Rhodes, Cllr P Boxall, Cllr C Brown and Cllr B J Luker 
 

Virtual: Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, M D Boughton, V M C Branson, 
M A Coffin, D Harman, M A J Hood, Mrs A S Oakley, W E Palmer and 
K B Tanner participated via MS Teams and joined the discussion 
when invited to do so in accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 
15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N Foyle, 
T Bishop, N J Heslop and N G Stapleton 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AU 22/37    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute Members were recorded as set out below: 
  
Cllr Boxall substituting for Cllr Bishop 
Cllr Brown substituting for Cllr Heslop 
Cllr Luker substituting for Cllr Foyle  
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
Councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the 
committee for whom they were substituting. 
 

AU 22/38    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

AU 22/39    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 25 July 2022 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

AU 22/40    TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND MID-YEAR REVIEW  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided an 
update on treasury management activity undertaken during April to 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



AUDIT COMMITTEE 26 September 2022 
 
 

 
2 

 

August of the current financial year.  A mid-year review of the Treasury 
Management and Annual Investment Strategy for 2022/23 was also 
included in the report.  
 
Investment income at the end of August 2022 (month five of the financial 
year) from cash flow surpluses, core cash investments, multi-asset 
diversified income and property funds was expected to outperform the 
original budget estimates by upward of £350,000.   However, this was to 
be balanced against any downturn in the economy where investment 
values might fall significantly.  It was noted that economic growth 
forecasts were expected to fall further given the current global economic 
factors and the cost of living crisis. 
 
The parameters to limit the Borough Council’s exposure to investment 
risks were summarised in Annex 5.  There were no changes to the 
current approved risk parameters proposed at this time. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the following be commended to Council 
 

(1) the action taken in respect of treasury management activity for 
the period April to August 2022 be endorsed; and 
 

(2) the existing parameters intended to limit the Council’s exposure to 
investment risks, as set out at Annex 5 to the report, be retained.  
 

*Referred to Council  
 
DECISIONS TO BE TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

AU 22/41    RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
The report of the Management Team provided an update on the risk 
management process and the Strategic Risk Register (SRR).  There 
were 6 risks categorised as ‘red’ as summarised below: 
 

 Financial position/budget deficit 

 Economic Uncertainty and Impact of EU Transition (severely 
impacted by the Coronavirus Pandemic, inflation and the conflict 
in Ukraine) 

 Corporate Strategy and Savings and Transformation Strategy 

 Waste Services 

 Local Plan 

 Organisational Development including recruitment and 
retention/skills mix 

 
A schedule of ongoing risks and risks identified by Service Management 
Teams and Management Team since the last report to this Committee in 
January 2022 were set out in Annex 2 of the report. 
 

Page 12



AUDIT COMMITTEE 26 September 2022 
 
 

 
3 

 

Subsequently a further risk had been identified as ‘red’ in respect of the 
introduction of voter identification at the next election. Whilst detail and 
guidance from Government around these new regulations was awaited it 
was difficult to plan and prepare for the local elections in May 2023.  
There was also the potential for increased costs and training for staff.  It 
was indicated that Returning Officers and Election Managers were 
actively seeking assurance from Government that the guidance would 
be received in sufficient time to prepare for local elections. 
 
Reference was made to the risk associated with the Waste Services 
Contract and Members were reminded that the current waste contract 
ran until 2027/28.  Sufficient time would be given to considering options 
around tendering at the appropriate time. 
   
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the updates to the Strategic Risk Register since the last iteration, 

with particular emphasis on those risks categorised as ‘red’, be 
noted; and 
 

(2) the inclusion of the ‘introduction of voter identification for the next 
election’ as a ‘red’ risk be noted. 

 
AU 22/42    STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 AND EXTERNAL AUDITORS 

REPORT ON THE OUTCOME OF THE AUDIT OF THE ACCOUNTS  
 
The report presented the current set of Accounts for 2021/22 in the 
format specified by the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 
in the United Kingdom. The Committee was invited to approve both the 
Statement of Accounts and the Audit Findings Report. 
 
Members were reminded that the Statement of Accounts was subject to 
external audit. At the time of writing, other than a small number of textual 
corrections, two changes had been made to the accounts as a result of 
the audit and related to the expansion of the financial disclosure notes 
covering investments and a critical judgement added covering the de-
minimus valuation of non-fee charging car parks in the borough.  With 
regard to the latter it was explained that this valuation was in line with 
current guidance and methodology in respect of car parks. 
 
The Audit Findings Report gave three recommendations for the Borough 
Council as a result of issues identified during the audit. These related to 
the mapping of the trial balance to financial statements, journal 
authorisation and the fixed asset register.  More detail was provided in 
1.4.4 of the report together with the proposed management response. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



AUDIT COMMITTEE 26 September 2022 
 
 

 
4 

 

RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the enclosed audited set of Accounts for 2021/22 (attached at 

Annex 1) be approved and the Chair of the Audit Committee be 
asked to sign the Accounts in the appropriate place; 
 

(2) the Audit Findings Report and the Management Response, as 
detailed in paragraph 1.4.4 of the report, on the outcome of the 
audit of the Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 be approved; and 
 

(3) the Letter of Representation (attached at Annex 3) be approved 
for signature by the Chair of the Audit Committee and the Director 
of Finance and Transformation once Grant Thornton had issued 
their opinion. 

 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

AU 22/43    INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE  
 
The report provided an update on the work of both the Internal Audit and 
the Counter Fraud functions for the period April to August 2022.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

AU 22/44    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.50 pm 
(having commenced at 8.10 pm) 

 
 

Page 14



   

Audit  - Part 1 Public  16 January 2023  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

16 January 2023 

Report of the Management Team 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet 

 

1 AUDITOR’S ANNUAL REPORT 

Our external auditors (Grant Thornton UK LLP) are required to satisfy 

themselves that the Authority has made proper arrangements for securing 

economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources and to report 

on the same to those charged with governance - which for this purpose is 

the Audit Committee – followed by Cabinet and Full Council. 

 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 The auditor is required to report on the Authority’s overall arrangements for 

securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources, as well as 

key recommendations on any significant weaknesses in arrangements identified 

during the audit. 

1.1.2 Auditors are required to report their commentary on the Authority’s arrangements 

under specified criteria.  The criteria are financial sustainability, governance and 

improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

1.2 Auditor’s Annual Report 

1.2.1 A copy of the Auditors Annual Report is attached at [Annex 1].  The Engagement 

Lead and or their representative will be at the meeting to present the report and to 

answer questions.   

1.2.2 No significant weaknesses in arrangements were identified, but a number of 

improvement recommendations are made.  For ease of reference the 

improvement recommendations made under each criteria and the management 

comment (italics) are set out below. 

Financial sustainability 

1.2.3 No improvement recommendations made under this criteria. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 2  
 

Audit  - Part 1 Public  16 January 2023  

 

Governance 

1.2.4 Consideration should be given to the following improvements to the risk 

management process: 

 Consider providing additional information within the Strategic Risk Register, 

including direction of travel, sources of risk and assurance, and dates of 

last and next review. 

Consideration to be given to providing additional information in the 

Strategic Risk Register from April 2023. 

 Develop a training module for all staff to raise awareness of risk across the 

organisation. 


[...]
 resulted in a number of risks on the Strategic Risk Register being re-

categorised as RED and, in some cases, exacerbated by high inflation and the 

conflict in Ukraine. 

1.4.3 For completeness the risks categorised as RED at the time of the September 

meeting is given below and these remain red. 

1) Financial position/budget deficit  

2) Economic Uncertainty and Impact of EU Transition (severely impacted by 

Coronavirus Pandemic and Inflation/ Conflict in Ukraine) 

Page 46



 3  
 

Audit  - Part 1 Public  16 January 2023  

 

3) Corporate Strategy and Savings and Transformation Strategy 

4) Waste Services  

5) Local Plan 

6) Organisational Development including recruitment and retention/skills mix 

7) Introduction of voter identification for the next election 

1.4.4 Two additional risks have been added to the register since the last review in 

September. Firstly the implementation of the Agile software system covering 

Planning, Housing, Environmental Health and the second being the re-introduction 

of Election to the register in light of the Borough and Parish Elections taking place 

in May 2023. The implementation of Agile has been identified as red risk due to 

the potential costs of renewing the existing software in the event of a delayed start 

date. 

1.4.5 On the September publication of the Register Homes for Ukraine was considered 

to be an amber risk but was left unscored. The revised scoring undertaken now 

places this as a red risk due to the lack of larger privately rented accommodation 

available in the event of larger household placements breaking down.  

1.4.6 Members are asked to note the updates in red font since the last iteration of the 

Register. 

1.5 Ongoing Risks and Risks Identified by Service Management Teams and 

Management Team 

1.5.1 To give Members some reassurance as to the effectiveness of risk management 

outcomes from the risk management escalation process are reported to the 

meetings of this Commit
[...]
ilable across 
Europe.  May lead to closures.

Ongoing
Trust exploring all opportunities to secure supply.  Alternative 
means of cleansing being investigated by Property Services.

Tonbridge Castle 
Resident  complaint regarding resurfacing material for path 
not being suitable for wheelchair access. 

Ongoing
Risk assessment undertaken.  Loose stone cleared.  Additional 
coat of bonding applied to path.  DDA audit  being undertaken 
.

St
re
et
 S
ce
ne

, L
ei
su
re
 a
nd

 T
ec
hn

ic
al
 S
er
vi
ce
s

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

Audit - Part 1 Public  16 January 2023  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

16 January 2023 

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Council Decision 

 

1 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND 

ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY FOR 2023/24 

The report provides details of investments undertaken and return achieved 

in the first nine months of the current financial year and an introduction to 

the 2023/24 Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategy.  

Members are invited to recommend adoption of the Strategy to Cabinet. 

1.1  Introduction 

1.1.1 The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to ‘have regard to’ the 

Prudential Code and to set Prudential Indicators for the next three years to ensure 

that the Council’s capital investment plans are ‘affordable, prudent and 

sustainable’. 

1.1.2 The Act also requires the Council to set out its Treasury Management Strategy for 

borrowing and to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy.  The latter sets out the 

Council’s policies for managing its investments and for giving priority to the 

security and liquidity of those investments. 

1.2 Interest Rate Forecast 

1.2.1 Against a backdrop of stubborn inflationary pressures, the easing of Covid 

restrictions in most developed economies, the Russian invasion of Ukraine, and a 

range of
[...]
] for Members’ consideration and 

endorsement. 

1.1.2 This latest review found, other than a few minor textual changes, that no changes 

were required to the Accounting Policies to be adopted for the 2022/23 Financial 

Statements. 

1.2 Legal Implications 

1.2.1 The Accounts are to be prepared in accordance with the Code of Practice on 

Local Authority Accounting of which the Accounting Policies form an integral part. 

1.3 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.3.1 As set out in the Accounting Policies. 

1.4 Risk Assessment 

Failure to adequately follow Accounting Policies could result in misrepresentation 

and potential qualification of the Accounts. 

1.5 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.5.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

 

 

Page 131

Agenda Item 9



 2  
 

Audit  - Part 1 Public  16 January 2023  

 

1.6 Recommendations 

1.6.1 Members are asked to consider and, subject to any required amendments, 

endorse the Accounting Policies to be used in the preparation of the 2022/23 

Financial Statements as set out at [Annex 1]. 

Background papers: contact: Paul Worden 

Nil  

 

Sharon Shelton 

Director of Finance and Transformation 

Page 132



Annex 1 
 

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

a) General  

The Statement of Accounts summarises the Council’s transactions for the financial year and its 

position at the year-end.  The Accounts have been prepared in accordance with the Code of 

Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2022/23.  The Code is based on 

levels of approved accounting standards: 

 International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) approved by the International Accounting 

Standards Board (IASB). 

 International Accounting Standards (IAS) approved by the International Accounting Standards 

Committee (IASC). 

 Interpretations originating from the International Financial Report
[...]
w of the 

Council’s Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure, together with the external 

Whistleblowing Policy. 

 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 The Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure provides employees and Members with 

information about how they may report concerns regarding breaches of laws, 

regulations, policies or procedures committed by other employees or Members of 

the Council. It also outlines how the Council will deal with those concerns once 

they have been reported. 

1.1.2 The external Whistleblowing Policy provides the public and those that provide 

services to the Council who may witness wrongdoing by employees or Members 

about how to raise a concern. 

1.2 Whistleblowing Policy 

1.2.1 The Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure and external Whistleblowing Policy 

were last reviewed by the Committee in January 2022. 

1.2.2 This latest review found that the procedures were duplicated in the policy 

document and have been removed.  In addition, some of the language included in 

the policy has been changed to encourage staff to speak out.  A copy of the 

Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure is attached at [Annex 1] and [Annex 2] 

respectively.  The external Whistleblowing Policy is attached at [Annex 3]. 

1.2.3 The intention in future is for these documents to be reviewed every two years.  

Any significant changes required due to changes in legislation or risks to be 

brought to the next available Committee. 

 

 

Page 145

Agenda Item 10



 2  
 

Audit  - Part 1 Public  16 January 2023  

 

1.3 Action Following Approval of the Policies 

1.3.1 The policies, once approved, will be circulated to all staff with computer access 

using Netconsent and made available on the Council website as appropriate. 

1.4 Legal Implications 

These policies are not mandatory but do comply with best practice and refer to the 

relevant legislation where appropriate. 

1.5 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.5.1 Providing clear guidelines to emp
[...]
st-of-prescribed-people-and-bodies--2/whistleblowing-list-of-prescribed-people-and-bodies


   

Audit  - Part 1 Public  16 January 2023  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

16 January 2023 

Report of the Chief Audit Executive 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Information 

 

1 INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE 

This report provides Members with an update on the work of both the 

Internal Audit function and the Counter Fraud function. 

Internal Audit Update 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require the Council to undertake an effective 

internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and 

governance processes, taking into account public sector internal auditing 

standards and guidance. 

1.1.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require Internal Audit to report 

periodically to senior management and the board on the internal audit activity’s 

purpose, authority, responsibility and performance relative to its plan.  For TMBC, 

the “Board” is considered to be the Audit Committee. 

1.2 Progress against the 2022/23 Plan 

1.2.1 The Annual Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plan (the Plan) for 2022/23 was 

approved by Members of the Audit Committee on the 1 April 2022.  The purpose 

of this part of the report is to provide Members with an update on the progress of 

the Internal Audit team in 2022/23 against the Plan.  The Plan reflects all work to 

be undertaken by the team during the financial year, containing both assurance 

work and consultancy work. 

1.2.2 Progress against the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan is currently on target, although 

there are a higher than usual number of audits still in progress.  This is, in part, 

due to 2 IT audits being on hold and 1 audit being postponed to quarter 4 of the 

year.  These 3 audits have already been planned and in 2 cases fieldwork has 

already commenced. The reasons for this were either by request of the business 

or specialist staff vacancies. 

1.2.3 The majority of audits on the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan have now been 

commenced.  4 final reports have been issued so far this year; and 1 audit is at 

Page 171

Agenda Item 11



 2  
 

Audit  - Part 1 Public  16 January 2023  

 

draft report stage.  There are another 10 audits in progress.  2 IT audits are on 

hold and due to restart in January, with 5 audits to commence in quarter 4.  A 

summary of the current status of all audits on the 2022/23 Plan, including a 

summary of findings where finalised, is attached at [Annex 1]. 

1.2.4 In line with the PSIAS, Internal Audit has arrangements in place to follow up on all 

recommendations agreed with management and to report to the Audit Committee 

on a regular basis with the responses received.  An escalation process should be 

instigated that would ultimately result in reporting to Management Team and this 

Committee should risks be accepted that Internal Audit does not believe are within 

the risk appetite of the organisation. 

1.2.5 There were 57 recommendations due for implementation during 2022/23 to date. 

This excludes ‘Low’ priority recommendations which are considered to be good 

practice only and are not followed up, and includes any recommendations carried 

forward as not fully implemented at 31 March 2022.  Progress is as follows: 

 27 have been closed as implemented or low risk. 

Of the 30 that remain open: 

 9 will be followed up as part of upcoming audit engagements in the 2022/23 

Plan. 

 5 are in progress and a revised implementation date has been agreed with 

the business. 

 Internal Audit has not followed up, or not had responses to date for the 

remaining 16 recommendations and will report on these in the Annual 

Report in July 2023. 

1.2.6 There is considerable scope for improvements in internal control and the 

management of risk through the implementation of these recommendations.  The 

level of implementation of thes
[...]
nder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

 

 

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 

 

 

Page 193

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Page 195

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Guidance on the Conduct of Meetings
	3 Notification of Substitute Members
	4 Declarations of interest
	5 Minutes
	6 Auditor's Annual Report
	Annex 1 - Auditor's Annual Report for 2021/22

	7 Risk Management
	Annex 1 Strategy
	Annex 2 Guidance
	Annex 3 Strategic Risk Register
	Annex 4 Service Risks

	8 Treasury Management Update and Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategy for 2023-24
	Annex 1 Investment summary 30 November 2022
	Investment Summary

	Annex 2 TMBC Lending list 28 November 2022
	Lending List

	Annex 3 Benchmarking September 2022
	Annex 4 Treasury Managment Estimate 2324
	Annex 4
	DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & TRANSFORMATION

	Annex 5 Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategy 2023-24
	Annex 6 Non-treasury Management Practices
	Non-treasury Management Practices
	2 Risk management (NTMP 1)
	3 Decision making, governance and organisation (NTMP 2)
	4 Performance management (NTMP 3)
	5 Reporting and management information (NTMP 4)
	6 Training and qualifications (NTMP 5)


	9 Accounting Policies
	Annex 1

	10 Annual Review of Whistleblowing Policy
	Annex 1 Policy Final
	Annex 2 Procedure Final
	Annex 3 External Policy Final

	11 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Update
	Annex 1 2022-23 Internal Audit Reviews
	Annex 2 Internal Audit Improvement Plan
	Annex 3 National Fraud Initiative
	Annex 4 Kent Intelligence Network

	12 Urgent Items
	13 Exclusion of Press and Public
	14 Urgent Items



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 16th January, 2023 
 

Present: Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chair), Cllr N Foyle (Vice-Chair), Cllr T Bishop, 
Cllr R I B Cannon, Cllr N J Heslop, Cllr P M Hickmott, Cllr J R S Lark 
and Cllr M R Rhodes. 
 

Virtual: Councillors M D Boughton, V M C Branson, W E Palmer and                
H S Rogers participated via MS Teams and joined the discussion 
when invited to do so in accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 
15.21. 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AU 23/1    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute Members required for this meeting. 
 

AU 23/2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

AU 23/3    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 26 September 2022 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

AU 23/4    AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The report of the Management Team introduced the Auditors Annual 
Report (attached at Annex 1) prepared by Grant Thornton UK LLP in 
respect of the Borough Council’s overall arrangements for securing 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources. 
 
No significant weaknesses in arrangements had been identified but a 
number of improvements had been recommended to the risk 
management process and the performance management framework.  
These were detailed in 1.2.4 and 1.2.5 of the report. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1) the Auditor’s Annual Report (attached at Annex 1) for 2021/22 be 

approved; and 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 16 January 2023 
 
 

 
2 

 

 
(2) the management comments to the improvement 

recommendations (detailed in 1.2.4 and 1.2.5) be noted and 
endorsed. 
 

*Referred to Cabinet 
 

AU 23/5    RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
Members reviewed the Risk Management Strategy and accompanying 
Risk Management Guidance attached at Annexes 1 and 2 respectively. 
 
The report of the Management Team also provided an update on the risk 
management process and the Strategic Risk Register (attached at 
Annex 3).  Two additional risks had been added to the Register since the 
last review in September 2022.  These related to the implementation of 
the Agile software system covering Planning, Housing and Environment 
Health and Local Elections in May 2023.  The implementation of Agile 
had been identified as a red risk due to the potential costs of renewing 
the existing software in the event of a delayed start date. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1) the Risk Management Strategy and accompanying Risk 

Management Guidance be commended to the Cabinet for 
adoption by the Council; and 
 

(2) the updates to the Strategic Risk Register since the last iteration 
be noted with particular emphasis on those risks categorised as 
Red. 
 

* Referred to Cabinet 
 

AU 23/6    TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY FOR 
2023-24  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided 
details of investments undertaken and return achieved in the first eight 
months of the current financial year and introduced the Treasury 
Management and Annual Investment Strategy 2023/24 (attached at 
Annex 5). 
 
 In addition, the report made reference to non-treasury management 
practices and the required procedures to ensure compliance with the 
Treasury Management and Prudential Codes of Practice and Statutory 
Guidance on Local Government Investments.    
 
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 16 January 2023 
 
 

 
3 

 

RECOMMENDED: That 
 
(1) the treasury management position as at 31 December 2022 be 

noted; and 
 
(2) the Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategy 

2023/23 (attached as Annex 5) be adopted. 
 
*Referred to Cabinet 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

AU 23/7    ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
 
The Accounting Policies proposed for the 2022/23 Financial Statements 
were presented for consideration and endorsement.  It was noted that, 
other than a few minor textual amendments, no changes were required.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Accounting Policies (set out in Annex 1 to the 
report) be endorsed and used in the preparation of the 2022/23 Financial 
Statements. 
 

AU 23/8    ANNUAL REVIEW OF WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY  
 
The report informed Members of the outcome of the annual review of the 
Borough Council’s Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure.  The external 
Whistleblowing Policy, which provided the public and those providing 
services to the organisation to raise concerns, was also presented. 
 
As a result of the review, the procedures duplicated in the policy had 
been removed.  In addition, some of the language had been changed in 
the policy to encourage staff to speak out.  A copy of the Whistleblowing 
Policy and Procedure were attached at Annexes 1 and 2. The external 
Whistleblowing Policy was attached at Annex 3. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the Whistleblowing Policy (attached at Annex 
1) and Procedure (attached at Annex 2) and the external Whistleblowing 
Policy, be approved. 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

AU 23/9    INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE  
 
Members were provided with an update on the work of both the Internal 
Audit function and the Counter Fraud function. Progress against the 
2022/23 Plan was also reported and noted. 
 
A summary of the current status of all audits on the 2022/23 Plan, 
including a summary of findings where finalised was attached at Annex 1 
to the report.  Planned amendments to Quarter 4 included the 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 16 January 2023 
 
 

 
4 

 

implementation of the new voter identification system and attendance at 
the Agile System Project Board in an advisory capacity leading up to its 
implementation.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

AU 23/10    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.15 pm 
 
 


